
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Dan Skerten 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: d.skerten@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 24 April 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 3 May 2017 

Time: 

 

Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm 

 

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse 

 

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 
C.B. Barnard 
R.O. Barratt 
I.J. Beardsmore 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
R. Chandler 
S.M. Doran 
P.C. Forbes-Forsyth 
M.P.C. Francis 
 

A.C. Harman 
A.T. Jones 
D. Patel 
R.W. Sider BEM 
 

 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Call Over Meeting 

Guidance Note  

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:  
 

 Ward councillor speaking 

 Public speakers 

 Declarations of interests 

 Late information 

 Withdrawals 

 Changes of condition  

 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 
with in advance of the meeting. 

 

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of
[...]
ct with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

4.   Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

a)   17/00318/FUL - Blue Peter Cabin, Sunbury Court, Lower Hampton 
Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5PL 
 

11 - 24 

b)   17/00501/SCC - Recycling Facility, Littleton Lane, Shepperton, TW17 
0NF 
 

25 - 38 

c)   17/00481/HOU - 10 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR 
 

39 - 52 

d)   17/00436/CPD - 135 Elizabeth Avenue, Laleham, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 1JN 
 

53 - 66 

e)   TPO 254/2017 - Vicarage Cottage, Church Street, Sunbury-on-Thames, 
TW16 6RQ 
 

67 - 70 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 71 - 74 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 25 March 2017 and 20 April 2017.  
 

 

6.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
5 April 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

I.J. Beardsmore 

R. Chandler 

 

S.M. Doran 

M.P.C. Francis 

A.C. Harman 

 

A.T. Jones 

D. Patel 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor C.B. Barnard and 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

364/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

365/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, R.O. Barratt, S. Doran, M.P.C. 
Francis, A.T. Jones and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had received 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 5 April 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

correspondence in relation to application 16/01357/FUL, London Irish Rugby 
Football Club, The Avenue, Sunbury on Thames, but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor D. Patel reported that she had received correspondence and 
spoken to residents in relation to application 16/01357/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor A. Friday, speaking as a ward councillor in relation to application 
16/01357/FUL, declared that he had spoken to residents about the 
application.  
 
Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley declared an interest on behalf of the Committee 
in relation to application 16/02044/FUL - Cedars Recreation Ground Pavilion, 
Green Street, Sunbury on Thames - as the applicant was Spelthorne Borough 
Council. 
 
 
 

366/16   16/01357/FUL - London Irish Rugby Football Club, The Avenue, 
Sunbury on Thames  
 

 
Description: 
The construction of 24 residential units, parking, landscaping and associated 
works. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported the 
following amendment to the Committee report: 
 
Para. 7.1 should refer to 4m deeper not 3m. 
 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported the 
following consultation responses had been received: 
 

 No objection from The Council’s Group Head Neighbourhood Services. 
 

 No objection from the Council’s Environmental Health Officer (Pollution 
Control) subject to a condition regarding hours of working. 

 

 County Highway Authority recommended a trickle charging point be 
provided. 

 

 Environment Agency had not responded so the surface water drainage 
condition imposed on 14/00275/FUL was al
[...]
e 
Please note that this application is subject to the payment of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Full details of the charge, how it has been 
calculated and what happens next are set out in the CIL Liability Notice which 
will be sent separately.  
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 5 April 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

If you have not already done so an Assumption of Liability notice should be 
sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the commencement of 
development. 
 
Further information on CIL and the stages which need to be followed is 
available on the Council's website. www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Simon 
Mercer spoke against the application raising the following key points: 
 

 Marketed as two different sites; northern site with apartments and 
affordable housing. 

 Would significantly change the village character. 

 Increase in households from 94 to 114, increase in population. 

 Increase in cars. 

 Increase in traffic, risks of accidents. 

 Density concerns. 

 Suggested to Crest replacing flats with smaller houses. 

 Not acceptable in street scene. 

 Out of character. 

 Overwhelming. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Jessica 
Sparkes spoke in support of the application raising the following key points: 
 

 159 dwellings completed ranging from £320,000 to £1.6m. 

 Changes in market, large units less popular. 

 Would have build continuity to finish development. 

 Bulk and massing similar to previous design. 

 Lower density than suggested by local plan policy. 

 £700,000 for affordable housing. 

 Windfall of extra 20 units. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Friday spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposal raising the 
following key points: 
 

 Out of character. 

 Prominent and will dominate. 

 Residents thought they had a commitment from Crest and Spelthorne 
Borough Council to build 4 houses when they bought their properties. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Housing need for smaller dwellings. 

 Bigger, bulkier building. 

 Site has long planning history. 

Page 8

http://www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL


 
Planning Committee, 5 April 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

 Unfair on residents. 

 Loss of amenity space. 

 Now two distinct sites; north and south. 

 Loss of view of houses to west because gardens now change to car 
parking. 

 
Decision: 
The application was OVERTURNED AND REFUSED PLANNING 
PERMISSION for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development, which is in a prominent location when entering 
the site through the southern access via The Avenue, would, by reason of the 
location and the scale, massing and height of the building, represent an 
overdevelopment of the site which would be out of character with and have an 
unacceptable impact on, the surrounding locality and would fail to make a 
positive contribution within the street scene, contrary to policy EN1 (a) of the 
Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009. 
 
 

367/16   16/02044/FUL - Cedars Recreation Ground Pavilion, Green Street, 
Sunbury on Thames  
 

 
Description: 
The demolition of the existing building and the erection of a replacement 
pavilion building.  
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported the 
following amended wording to the informative (pages 43/44): 
 
The Historically land across Spelthorne……….   
 
An inspection to be made of the ground conditions and confirm the absence 
or otherwise if of any made ground / fill materials at this property, their 
thickness and extent. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 This is required because of the structure of the building.  

 The replacement of this building is long overdue. 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per agenda subject to the amendment to 
the informative outlined in the additional information. 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 5 April 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 

368/16   Planning Appeals Report  
 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy be received and noted. 
 
 

369/16   Urgent Items  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

370/16   Calendar of meetings  
 

 
The Committee agreed to schedule an additional meeting for the 31 May 
2017. 
 
 

Page 10



±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

17/00318/FUL
Blue Peter Cabin, Sunbury Court, Lower Hampton Road,

Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5PL

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



Planning Committee 

 3 May 2017 

 
 

Application Nos. 17/00318/FUL 

Site Address Blue Peter Cabin, Sunbury Court, Lower Hampton Road, Sunbury 
on Thames, TW16 5PL  

Proposal Proposed change of use from Secure Residential Institution (Use 
Class C2a) to one Residential Dwelling (Use Class C3) 
incorporating associated minor external and landscaping works 

Applicant The Salvation Army HQ 

Ward Sunbury East 

Call in details Cllr Friday – Local concern regarding the visual impact on the 
character and appearance of the area.   

Application Dates 
Valid: 28.02.2017 Expiry: 25.04.2017 

Target: Over 8 
weeks  

Officer Matthew Clapham 

Executive Summary This application is partly retrospective for the Change of Use of 
an existing building, previously used as a Secure Residential 
Institution (Use Class C2a) in association with the Salvation Army 
HQ building, into a residential dwelling. In addition various internal 
and external alterations have taken place, together with 
landscaping to provide a turfed garden a
[...]
or the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning. 

 

  INFORMATIVES 

 

Please note that this application is subject to the payment of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Full details of the charge, how it has been 
calculated and what happens next are set out in the CIL Liability Notice 
which will be sent separately.  

If you have not already done so an Assumption of Liability notice should be 
sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the commencement of 
development.  

Further information on CIL and the stages which need to be followed is 
available on the Council's website. www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL. 

 
Decision Making: Working in a Positive and Proactive Manner 

 
In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of 
paragraphs 186-187 of the NPPF.  This included the following:- 
 

a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems before 
the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development. 

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including 
information on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure 
that the application was correct and could be registered;  

 

Page 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



±
1:2,500 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

17/00501/SCC
Recycling Facility, Littleton Lane,

Shepperton, TW17 0NF

Page 25

Agenda Item 4b



Planning Committee 

 3 May 2017 

 
 

Application Nos. 17/00501/SCC 

Site Address Recycling Facility At Shepperton Quarry Littleton Lane 
Shepperton TW17 0NF 

Proposal Surrey County Council application for Brett Aggregates Ltd - 
Continued use of land as a temporary recycling facility for 
construction and demolition waste using crushing and screening 
plant to produce recycled soils and aggregates, stockpiling of 
waste and recycled products, retention of screen bunding and two 
storey site office until 30 September 2019 without compliance with 
Conditions 2 and 8 of planning permission ref: SP/16/00662 dated 
8 August 2016. 

Applicant Brett Aggregates Ltd 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Call in details Cllr Sider – continued extensions of time impacting on local 
amenity.  

Application Dates 
Valid: 24.03.2017 Expiry: 19.05.2017 

Target: Under 8 
weeks  

Officer Matthew Clapham 

Executive Summary The application seeks to continue the recycling use and retain the 
two-storey office for a further period of over two years until 30 
September 2019. No changes are proposed to the permitted 
operations on the site. The time extensions would allow for the 
continued recycling of materials that are being extracted as part of 
the final phase of works for this site, which have been delayed by 
the extension of the working and restoration of the Home Farm 
extension on Laleham Nurseries and Shepperton Studios land.  

The site is already being used for recycling. In assessing previous 
applications the Council and a Planning Inspector have a 
concluded that very special circumstances existed to overcome 
the harm to the green belt. The Councils Environmental Health 
Pollution Control team have not raised any objections in terms of 
dust and it is understood that no complaints regarding dust have 
been received since the 2011 permission was granted. In view of 
the existing use of the site, previous decisions and the previous 
approval for extended works at the Home Farm Quarry, it is 
recommended that no objection is raised to this proposal.       

Page 26



 
 

Recommended 
Decision 

It is recommended that Spelthorne Council raises No Objections.   

 

MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 
(CS&P DPD) 2009 and the ‘Saved’ Local Plan are considered relevant to 
this proposal: 

CS&P DPD 

 LO1 (
[...]
ion sites have been provided, and although 
every effort has been made to reflect the boundary shown on the planning applications, you are 
advised to check the application documents and plans on our website or the planning register held 
by the District/Borough Council. 
 
Application 1 
Our reference: SCC Ref 2017/0040 
Continued use of land as a temporary recycling facility for construction and demolition waste using 
crushing and screening plant to produce recycled soils and aggregates, stockpiling of waste and 
recycled products, retention of screen bunding and two storey site office until 30 September 2019 
without compliance with Conditions 2 and 8 of planning permission ref: SP/16/00662/SCC dated 8 
August 2016. 
 
Application 2 
Our reference: SCC Ref 2017/0041 
Continued siting and use of two container units for employee welfare purposes, ancillary to the 
mineral processing and aggregates recycling activities at the site for a further period until 30 
September 2019 without compliance with Condition 2 of planning permission ref: 
SP/16/00663/SCC dated 8 August 2016.  
 
(Note: Please make it clear in your correspondence which application or applications you are 
making comments on by using the Surrey County Council (SCC) application reference, or 
references.)   
 
APPLICANT 
Brett Aggregates Ltd 
 
SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND 
The Shepperton Quarry recycling facility is situated within the north eastern part of Shepperton 
Quarry. The site lies on the west side of Littleton Lane just north of the M3 Motorway, to the south-
east of Laleham and to the west of Shepperton. The closest housing to the recycling facility is 
situated east of Littleton Lane, some 400m to the northeast. Access to the aggregates recycling 
facility is via the main entrance into Shepperton Quarry from Littleton Lane.  
 
The application site is situated within the Metropolitan Green Belt. The eastern and northern parts 
of the site lie within the Shepperton Quarry Site of Nature C
[...]
ing traffic is not the major problem in this area and in 
view of the Inspectors comments and the lack of any substantial additional evidence 
to suggest that recycling traffic has grown to a level where it is causing serious harm, 
it is not considered that the Council can sustain an objection on these grounds.     

7 Recommendation 

8.1 That Surrey County Council be informed that this Council raises NO OBJECTIONS to 
the principle of a further temporary permission on the site, subject to the following 
matters: 

i) That the length of the temporary use on this site is restricted to any existing 
consents for gravel extraction and restoration on Home Farm. 

ii) That confirmation is received that there are no alternative non-Green Belt sites in 
the local area 

iii) That the applicant can demonstrate that there remains a continuing need for 
recycling facilities within the current economic climate    

 
APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1. County Council's Preliminary Report 

Page 38



±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

17/00481/HOU
10 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR

Page 39

Agenda Item 4c



 

Planning Committee 

03 May 2017 

 

 

Application No: 17/00481/HOU 

Site Address: 10 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR 

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension and front porch. 
(Demolition of existing rear conservatory) 

Applicant: Mr Lee Strongitharm 

Ward: Ashford Town 

Call in details: The applicants’ partner is an officer employed by 
Spelthorne Borough Council, and Paragraph 4 of the 
Scheme of Delegation requires all applications by 
members and staff to be determined by the Planning 
Committee. 

Case Officer: Matthew Churchill 

Application Dates: Valid: 24.03.2017 Expiry: 19.05.2017 Target: Under 8 
weeks 

 

Executive 
Summary: 

The application is seeking the erection of a single storey 
rear extension, which would follow the demolition of the 
existing conservatory.  The application is also seeking 
[...]
ITECT IMMEDIATELY

ASPIRE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES LTD WILL NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
VARIATION MADE BY A DESIGN AND BUILD AND CONTRACTOR TO THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DRAWING

Title

Drawn By Checked 

AG

10 THE WICKETS, ASHFORD, SURREY, TW15 2RR

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

ASPIRE
Drawing Number 

760-115
Revision 

-
Scale 

Date 

1:100@A3

MAR 17

Project

TEL: 01932 988520

WWW.ASPIRE-AS.CO.UK

UNIT 11, FOXHILLS FARM BUSINESS CENTRE
LONGCROSS ROAD

CHERTSEY
KT16 0DN

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES LTD

DATEREVISION VARIATION

Client -

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

SCALE BAR 1:100@A3

METRES

Proposed Front Elevation
SCALE 1:100@A3

Proposed Side Elevation
SCALE 1:100@A3

Proposed Rear Elevation
SCALE 1:100@A3

Proposed Side Elevation
SCALE 1:100@A3

PLANNING

P
age 50



P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

17/00436/CPD
135 Elizabeth Avenue, Laleham, 
Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1JN

Page 53

Agenda Item 4d



 

Planning Committee 

03 May 2017 

 

 

Application No: 17/00436/CPD 

Site Address: 135 Elizabeth Avenue, Laleham, TW18 1JN 

Proposal: Certificate of lawfulness for the proposed development 
of loft alterations including the installation of rear facing 
dormer and three roof lights within the front elevation. 

Applicant: Mr Mark Lunn 

Ward: Staines South  

Call in details: The applicants’ wife is an officer employed by 
Spelthorne Borough Council, and Paragraph 4 of the 
Scheme of Delegation requires all applications by 
members and staff to be determined by the Planning 
Committee. 
 

Case Officer: Matthew Churchill 

Application Dates: Valid: 13.04.2017 Expiry: 11.05.2017 Target: Under 8 
weeks 

 

Executive 
Summary: 

A Lawful Development Certificate confirms whether the 
proposed works are ‘Permitted Development’ and 
therefore do not require planning permission. 
 
Decisions must be based only on the ‘legal’ position as 
set o
[...]
 provided and recreation space nearby 
would not completely compensate for this.   
 
The Inspector also felt that the ground floor windows would have natural 
limited daylight and the computer room on the ground floor would “feel 
dark and oppressive”.  In addition, the bedroom on the first floor “would 
have no outlook which would give that room a claustrophobic feel”, 
contrary to policy EN1 and the NPPF. 
 

 
 
FUTURE HEARING / INQUIRY DATES 
 
 
Council 
Ref. 

 
Type of 
Appeal 

 
Site 

Proposal  
Case 
Officer 

 
Date 

16/00135/
FUL 

Hearing The Paddocks 
rear of 237 - 245 
Hithermoor Road,
Stanwell Moor 
 

Siting of static mobile 
home for one family. 

KW/LT TBA 

16/00095/
ENF 

Hearing 124 Hawthorn 
Way 
Shepperton 

Enforcement notice 
concerning the 
unauthorised erection of 
a rear extension 
including balcony. 
 

MCh/LT 06/06/2017

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 17/00318/FUL - Blue Peter Cabin, Sunbury Court, Lower Hampton Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5PL
	4b 17/00501/SCC - Recycling Facility, Littleton Lane, Shepperton, TW17 0NF
	4c 17/00481/HOU - 10 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR
	4d 17/00436/CPD - 135 Elizabeth Avenue, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1JN
	4e TPO 254/2017 - Vicarage Cottage, Church Street, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6RQ
	5 Planning Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
3 May 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.B. Barnard 

S.J. Burkmar 

R. Chandler 

S.M. Doran 

P.C. Forbes-Forsyth 

M.P.C. Francis 

 

D. Patel 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor R.O. Barratt, 
Councillor I.J. Beardsmore, Councillor A.C. Harman and 
Councillor A.T. Jones 

 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  

  

397/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

398/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley declared an interest on behalf of the Committee 
in relation to application number 17/00481/HOU - 10 The Wickets, Ashford, 
TW15 2RR, as the applicants’ partner was an officer employed by Spelthorne 
Borough Council. 
 
Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley also declared an interest on behalf of the 
Committee in relation to application number 17/00436/CPD – 135 Elizabeth 
Avenue, Laleham, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1JN, as the applicants’ wife 
was an officer employed by Spelthorne Borough Council. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 3 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor R.W. Sider BEM reported that he had received correspondence in 
relation to application 17/00501/SCC - Recycling Facility, Littleton Lane, 
Shepperton, TW17 0NF - but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor A. Friday, speaking as a ward councillor in relation to application 
17/00318/FUL - Blue Peter Cabin, Sunbury Court, Lower Hampton Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5PL - declared that he had not received any 
correspondence in relation to the application and had not expressed any 
comments. 
 

399/16   17/00318/FUL - Blue Peter Cabin, Sunbury Court, Lower Hampton 
Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5PL  
 

Description: 
Proposed change of use from Secure Residential Institution (Use Class C2a) 
to one Residential Dwelling (Use Class C3) incorporating associated minor 
external and landscaping works. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported that a 
letter had been received on behalf of the applicant, the Salvation Army, 
raising the following points: 
 

 The former log cabin will be brought into beneficial use as part of the 
applicant’s investment of the site. 
 

 The proposal exceeds the Council’s SPD guidance on separation 
distances for dwellings. 

 

 The trees are not covered by a tree Preservation order.  Dense 
replacement planting to act as a buffer has been proposed. 

 

The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) recommended 
that the following additional condition be imposed: 

 
Within three months from the date of this decision notice, full details of both 
soft and hard landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as 
approved.  The trees and shrubs shall be planted on the site within a period of 
12 months from the date of the approval of the landscaping, or such longer 
period as may be approved by the Local Planning Authority, and that the 
planting so provided shall be maintained as approved for a period of 5 years, 
such maintenance to include the replacement in the current or next planting 
season whichever is the sooner, of any trees or shrubs that may die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, with others of similar 
size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written permission 
to any variation. 

 



 
Planning Committee, 3 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason 
To minimise the loss of visual amenity occasioned by the development and to 
enhance the proposed development. 
 
Public Speaking:  
At the Chairman’s discretion (in the interests of fairness), John Mold spoke 
against the proposed development and raised the following key points: 
 

 Loss of trees 

 Feels like building is within his rear garden 

 Needs mature planting 

 New grey building looks conspicuous 
 

In accordance with the Council’s public speaking procedures, Adam Kindred 
spoke for the proposed development and raised the following key points: 
 

 Salvation Army been based at Shepperton Court since 1925 

 Site has been upgraded recently 

 Proposal builds on the legacy of the Salvation Army 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Alfred Friday spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

 Loss of trees 

 Privacy concerns 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 A landscaping condition will be imposed on any planning permission 

 Query over materials.  (Officer note: there is a condition requiring samples 
to be submitted for approval 

 Loss of privacy 

 Quick growing trees like leylandii should be provided 

 It is a refurbishment of a building which is already there 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per the agenda subject to the additional 
landscaping condition referred to above. 
 
Councillor P. Forbes-Forsyth was not present at the start of this agenda item 
and did not participate in the discussion nor take part in the vote. 
 

400/16   17/00501/SCC - Recycling Facility, Littleton Lane, Shepperton, 
TW17 0NF  
 

Description: 



 
Planning Committee, 3 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Surrey County Council application for Brett Aggregates Ltd - Continued use of 
land as a temporary recycling facility for construction and demolition waste 
using crushing and screening plant to produce recycled soils and aggregates, 
stockpiling of waste and recycled products, retention of screen bunding and 
two storey site office until 30 September 2019 without compliance with 
Conditions 2 and 8 of planning permission ref: SP/16/00662 dated 8 August 
2016. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported that 
two letters of objection had been received including one from the Shepperton 
Residents Association raising the following points: 
 

 Increased HGV movements 

 Home Farm works have now ceased 

 Material is being brought onto the site from outside 

 Concerns that the existing Industrial Estate on site could remain (Officer 
note: Surrey CC has advised that an Established Use Certificate was 
granted for this in 1975). 

 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Ken 
Snaith spoke against the proposed application raising the following key points: 
 

 The application is questionable 

 Site has a long planning history 

 Mineral activity has now ceased at Manor Farm 

 Large number of lorry movements 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Contentious renewal of permission 

 Concern over HGV vehicles 

 Green Belt issues 

 Sympathise with residents and their expectations 

 Site’s operation can continue to 2020 

 Alternatives would be less acceptable 

 Concerns over bringing material onto the site to recycle 

 Concerns that additional industrial buildings/uses have appeared on the 
Shepperton Quarry site which do not have planning permission 

 Surrey County Council should encourage Bretts to use/work the land 
under the existing industrial buildings and to finish working the site 

 Proposal will help with restoration of the site 

 It is a better solution to moving the materials off site to an alternative 
location 

 
Decision: 



 
Planning Committee, 3 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

The consultation to raise no objection was agreed, subject to Surrey County 
Council being advised that Spelthorne Council raises the following matters: 
 

 There is concern that material is being brought onto the site to be 
recycled.  Only materials on the site should be recycled.  It is requested 
that Surrey County Council Enforcement Officers investigate this. 
 

 There is concern that additional industrial buildings/uses have appeared 
on the Shepperton Quarry site which do not have planning permission.  It 
is requested that Surrey County Council Enforcement Officers investigate 
this. 

 

 Surrey County Council should encourage Bretts to work the land under the 
existing industrial buildings for minerals and to finish working the site. 

 

401/16   17/00481/HOU - 10 The Wickets, Ashford, TW15 2RR  
 

Description: 
The erection of a single storey rear extension and front porch. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported that a 
consultation response had been received from the Council’s Tree Officer 
which raised no objection. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Proposal is not controversial 

 Extension of similar materials to match the existing house 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per the agenda. 
 

402/16   17/00436/CPD - 135 Elizabeth Avenue, Laleham, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 1JN  
 

Description:  
A certificate of lawfulness for the proposed development of loft alterations. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 3 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Proposal is not controversial 

 Only judging if the proposal is permitted development 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per agenda. 
 

403/16   TPO 254/2017 - Vicarage Cottage, Church Street, Sunbury-on-
Thames, TW16 6RQ  
 

Description: Tree Preservation Order relating to Vicarage Cottage, Church 
Street, Sunbury-on-Thames. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issue was raised: 
 

 Supported as too many trees are cut down in the borough 

Decision: 
The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification.  
 

404/16   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy be received and noted. 
 

405/16   Urgent Items  
 

There were none. 


